Days of O&M Reserved 82   84   108   130   130   132

Target Minimum Days Cash 90   120   120   120   120   120

Annual Debt Service Coverage without PILOT Revenue

Total System Achieved (Total Debt) 1.92   1.75   1.75   1.78   1.86   1.85

Target Minimum Coverage 1.60   1.60   1.60   1.60   1.60   1.60

Financial Metrics Under Proposed Rates

Functionalization Classification Allocation
Production/Generation Energy Residential

Transmission Demand Small General Service
Distribution Customer Medium General Service
Customer Direct Assignment Large General Service

Direct Assignment

Large Power Service
  USD 500
  Lighting

Test Year Cost of Service
Description 2023 Test Year Pro Forma Adjustment Notes Test Year Base COS

Fuel Expense

Retai l Fuel  and Purchased Power Costs 82,396,864   (82,396,864)   (a) -
Borderl ine Fuel  Costs 710,494   (710,494)   (c) -

Total Fuel Expense 83,107,358$   (83,107,358)$   -$

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Non-ERC Capacity Purchases 4,642,931   4,642,931
Production 40,065,184   40,065,184

Transmission 4,480,554   4,480,554

Distribution 30,822,838   30,822,838

Customer Accounts 3,514,947   3,514,947

Sales 54,825   54,825
Administrative and General 26,295,971   26,295,971

Total O&M Expense 109,877,250$   -$   109,877,250$

Total Operating Expenses 192,984,608$   (83,107,358)$   109,877,250$

Debt Service

Existing Capital  Debt Service 23,252,127   23,252,127
Existing Environmental Debt Service 16,823,590   (b) 16,823,590

Proposed Capital Debt Service -   -

Total Debt Service 40,075,717$   -$   40,075,717$

Other Expenditures and Transfers
PILOT 30,701,836   (30,701,836)   (d) -

Cash Financed Capital Projects 23,827,080   -   23,827,080

Heat Pump Program 225,000   -   225,000

Economic Development Fund Authorization 500,000   -   500,000

Change in Operating Balance -   5,631,600   5,631,600

Total Other Exp. And Transfers 55,253,916$   (25,070,236)$   30,183,680$

Total Revenue Requirements 288,314,241$   (108,177,593)$   180,136,648$

Less: Other Revenue

PILOT 30,701,836   (30,701,836)   (d) -

Forfeited Discounts 1,194,053   -   1,194,053
Connect/Disconnect Fees 3,416,492   -   3,416,492

Tower/Pole Attachment Rentals 913,771   -   913,771

Diversion Fines 17,354   -   17,354

Service Fees 20,912   -   20,912

Other Miscel laneous Revenues (456,140)   -   (456,140)
Investment Income 138,942   -   138,942

Environmental Surcharge 21,870,667   -   (b) 21,870,667

Transfer to ERC Cash Reserve 3,000,000   -   3,000,000

Borderl ine Margin 539,713   -   539,713

Total Other Revenue 61,357,601   (30,701,836)   30,655,765

Total Revenue Requirement 226,956,640$   (77,475,757)$   149,480,882$

Margin Adjustment -   1,845,443   1,845,443

Net Revenue Requirement 226,956,640$   (75,630,314)$   151,326,325$

Retai l Base Revenues 147,635,439   147,635,439

ERC Revenues 82,396,864   (82,396,864)   (a) -

Borderl ine Fuel  Costs 710,494   (710,494)   (c) -

Total Revenues 230,742,797$   (83,107,358)$   147,635,439$

Base Revenue Increase

Amount 3,690,886$

Percent 2.50%

(a) Fuel and Purchased Power recovered in ERC
(b) Environmental Debt Service recovered in ESC

(d) PILOT direct billed to customers, not included in Cost of Service

(c) Borderline costs removed from Base Rate COS

CASH BASIS

Revenue Requirements

Revenues

o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o

‐

‐

‐

o
o

o

o
o
o
o

o

o
o
o

Transmission Direct
Energy Demand Demand Direct

Substations Transformers Lines Prim Lines Sec Services Meters Lighting Cust Accounts Base Rev

[…]

ERC Rider Applied to the amount of energy used by a customer to recover the Utility's fuel and
all purchased power and chemical costs and other ancillary costs incurred to provide
energy to customers.

ESC Rider Provides for the annual debt service recovery of the Utility's capital investment in
projects that are required to meet Federal, State, or Local environmental
regulations.

DescriptionTypical Bill Charges

Base Rate Summary

Class 2023 2024

Residential  3.75% 3.75%

Small General Service 1.75% 1.73%

Medium General Service 1.75% 1.73%

Large General Service 1.75% 1.73%

Large Power Service 1.75% 1.73%

USD 500 2.50% 2.50%

Private Area Lighting 2.50% 2.50%

BPU Interdepartmental 2.50% 2.50%

2023 2024

Customer Charge 22.00$   24.00$   26.00$

Summer  0.06466$   0.06911$   0.06923$
Winter 0.06466$   0.06650$   0.06850$

Summer  0.06466$   0.06911$   0.06923$
Winter 0.06466$   0.03750$   0.03800$

All Additional kWh

Energy Charge

100 - Residential

First 1000 kWh

DESCRIPTION PRESENT RATE
RECOMMENDED RATE

BILL(1) INCREASE INCREASE
kWh $ $ $ %

100 - Residential  - Winter 500   82.35$   83.19$   0.84   1.0%

100 - Residential  - Winter 750   112.52$   112.78$   0.26   0.2%

100 - Residential  - Winter 1,000   142.69$   142.37$   (0.32)   -0.2%

100 - Residential  - Winter 1,500   203.04$   201.56$   (1.48)   -0.7%

100 - Residential  - Winter 500   76.87$   79.79$   2.92   3.8%

100 - Residential  - Winter 750   104.30$   107.68$   3.38   3.2%

100 - Residential  - Winter 1,000   131.73$   135.57$   3.84   2.9%

100 - Residential  - Winter 1,500   186.60$   191.36$   4.76   2.6%

100 - Residential  - Summer 750   105.69$   111.03$   5.34   5.1%

100 - Residential  - Summer 1,000   133.59$   140.04$   6.45   4.8%

100 - Residential  - Summer 1,500   189.39$   198.06$   8.68   4.6%

100 - Residential  - Summer 2,000   245.18$   256.08$   10.90   4.4%

100 - Residential  - Summer 2,500   300.98$   314.10$   13.13   4.4%

100 - Residential  - Summer 750   111.78$   117.11$   5.34   4.8%

100 - Residential  - Summer 1,000   141.70$   148.15$   6.45   4.6%

100 - Residential  - Summer 1,500   201.55$   210.23$   8.68   4.3%

100 - Residential  - Summer 2,000   261.40$   272.30$   10.90   4.2%

100 - Residential  - Summer 2,500   321.25$   334.38$   13.13   4.1%

Total  Residental Base Revenue Under Existing rates 53,092,246$

Total  Residental Base Revenue Under Recommended rates 55,083,019$

Recommended First Year Increase 1,990,773$

Total  Number of Bills 731,827

Average Increase per Bil l per Month 2.72$

RECOMMENDED
RATE CLASS ENERGY USAGE EXISTING BILL(1)

Monthly

2023 2024

Customer Charge 40.00$   42.00$   44.00$
Facilities Charge

Secondary Service 3.30$   3.38$   3.45$